After thorough due diligence by the Company’s management team, the acquisition
of DSS and AMF by the Company was conducted at arm’s length and on
commercial terms.

4. Fair value of intangibles

The Directors have assessed the fair value of the intangibles acquired through the
acquisition of DSS to be the cost recorded on DSS’s balance sheet as at 30
September 2020 being $1,233,751.

5. Conditional sale contracts

Conditional sale contracts have been issued for the remaining strata-title
apartments adjoining the Burleigh Heads development site subject to an
unconditional contract for sale. The Directors anticipate these contracts to go
unconditional upon the satisfactory completion of the due diligence period expect to
be finalised in the December 2020 quarter.  The material impacts of these contracts
have been adopted in the pro forma financial information presented and include
cash & cash equivalent receipts of $726,584, reduction of inventory of $2,345,602
and borrowings repaid of $1,547,016.

8.4 Pro Forma capital structure

Set out below is the anticipated capital structure of the Group on the implementation of the
Restructure and Recapitalisation Proposal:

Minimum Subscription Maximum Subscription

Shares currently on issue 11,389,937 11,389,937

New shares to be issued under
the Capital Raising including
Shares issued in respect of the
Business Acquisitions

70,000,000 200,000,000

Total Shares on issue on
completion

81,389,937 211,389,937

L\336910312.9 65

8.5 Pro forma cash

Set out below is a reconciliation of the pro forma cash balance:

Minimum
Subscription

Maximum Subscription

Audited 30 June 2020 Balance 2,614,647 2,614,647

Proposed Capital Raising proceeds
(excluding Shares valued at $6,600,000 to
be issued to fund part of the consideration
for the Business Acquisitions)

28,400,000 93,400,000

Transaction costs incurred (1,933,197) (3,946,000)

DSS cash balance acquired  1,707 1,707

AMF cash balance acquired 273,462 273,462

Equity accounted investments  (15,000,000) (25,000,000)

Business Acquisitions (cash component) (400,000) (400,000)

Repayment of debt (14,000,000) (26,641,350)

Material transactions post 30 June 2020 9,474,989 9,474,989

30 June 2020 pro forma balance $9,431,607 49,777,455

8.6 Significant accounting policies

A summary of significant accounting policies that have been adopted in the preparation of the
unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information set out in section 8.2, and which will be applied
prospectively in the preparation of the financial statements of the Group for the financial year
ending 30 June each year, is set out as follows.

Basis of preparation

The Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared in accordance with Australian
Accounting Standards and Interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standards
Board (‘AASB’) and the Corporations Act 2001, as appropriate for for-profit entities. The